
c/o BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 December 2024 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Mayor: Cllr George Farquhar 

Deputy Mayor: Cllr Anne Filer 
 

   
 

  
 

 

All Members of The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth are summoned to attend this 
meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=304&MId=6178&Ver=4 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 o

n
 

th
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

HONORARY CLERK TO THE 

CHARTER TRUSTEES 

 
 26 November 2024 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=304&MId=6178&Ver=4


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Charter Trustees. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Charter Trustees are requested to declare any interests on items included 
in this agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for 

guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising 5 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 and to consider 
any matters arising. 
 

 

4.   Charter Mayor's Communications  

 The Charter Mayor will update Trustees on their recent activities and any 

associated issues. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group 7 - 70 

 This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic Working Group 

meetings held since the last Charter Trustee meeting in July and seeks 
support for any recommendations arising 

 

 

6.   Finance Update November 2024 71 - 74 

 The forecast for the 2024/25 financial year is that the Charter Trustees of 
Bournemouth will underspend against the budget set. This is due to spend 

to date and planned activity for the rest of the year being lower than 
originally envisaged. The forecast underspend for the year is £6,464. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Mayor decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 July 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr G Farquhar – Mayor 

Cllr A Filer – Deputy Mayor 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr M Andrews, Cllr S Armstrong, Cllr S Bartlett, 

Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, Cllr S Bull, 

Cllr R Burton, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr J Challinor, 
Cllr B Chick, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr M Dower, Cllr J Edwards, 

Cllr D Farr, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr J Hanna, Cllr A Keddie, Cllr G Martin, 
Cllr A-M Moriarty, Cllr L Northover, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr C Rigby, 
Cllr J Salmon, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr T Trent, Cllr L Williams and 

Cllr G Wright 
 

 
 

6. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hazel Allen, Brian 

Castle, Eleanor Connolly, Bobbi Dove, Richard Herrett, Jamie Martin, 
Bernadette Nanovo, Karen Rampton and Kieron Wilson. 
 

7. Declarations of Interests  
 

None. 
 

8. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 January, 24 

May and 25 June 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

 
9. Charter Mayor's Communications  

 

The Charter Mayor updated Trustees on his activity since the previous 

meeting, highlighting that he had attended approximately 30 engagements, 
though attendance at events had been curtailed by the recent General 
Election. Of note were: 

 

 Attendance at children’s organisations and school events, 

particularly Bournemouth in Bloom; 

 Attendance at the 80th anniversary of D-day events, including 
beacon lighting; 

 
The Mayor highlighted the thoughtful gift from the children of Bournemouth 

which linked to his chosen Charity ‘Every Paw Matters’ and which was 
gratefully received. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
17 July 2024 

 
The Mayor concluded by encouraging Trustees to take several Mayoral 

business cards to be shared with schools and community groups who 
wished the Mayor to attend their events. 
 

10. Report of the Civic Working Group  
 

Councillor John Beesley introduced the report of the Civic Working Group, 
highlighting the matters to note, and recommended that Trustees formally 
approve a change of date for Mayor-making 2025 to Tuesday 20 May 2025.  

 
Cllr Broadhead seconded this motion. 

 
While it was noted that this would break from the traditional date, Trustees 
were in support of the proposed new date, highlighting that it could 

encourage greater Trustee attendance by virtue of avoiding the bank 
holiday weekend. 

 
RESOLVED: That Mayor-making 2025 be held on Tuesday 20 May 2025 
at 11:15am. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

11. Notice of motion  
 

The Charter Mayor informed Trustees that following consultation with and 
advice from the Honorary Clerk and upon consideration of Bournemouth 
Charter Trustees Standing Orders, the Motion by Cllr J Salmon and 

seconded by Cllr K Salmon was not to be debated as it fell outside of the 
scope of Standing Order 1a.  

 
The Mayor confirmed that the Civic Working Group would undertake a 
review of the Standing Orders to ensure that they were fit for purpose and a 

report would be brought to a future meeting of the Charter Trustees. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.18 pm  

 MAYOR 

6



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR 
BOURNEMOUTH 

  

Report subject  Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group 

Meeting date  4 December 2024 

Status  Public Report  

Executive summary  This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic Working 
Group meetings held since the last Charter Trustee meeting in July 
and seeks support for any recommendations arising 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Following acceptance of legal advice regarding the remit of the 
Charter Trustees, that the proposed amendments to the 
Standing orders and Handbook be approved. 
 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To seek support of the Charter Trustees for the recommendations 
arising from the Civic Working Group 

Report Authors Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. At the meeting held on 23 June 2022, the Charter Trustees (CT) established a Civic 
Working Group (CWG) to make recommendations to the Charter Trustees at 
Meetings. 

Purpose of the Civic Working Group  

2. The establishment of the CWG provided an opportunity for earlier discussion of 
relevant matters and to allow members of the Charter Trustees to shape proposals 
for submission and consideration at the full Charter Trustee body.  

3. The remainder of this paper draws upon those matters discussed and includes, 
where appropriate, a recommendation for determination. 

4. The Civic Working Group agreed that they would meet six to eight weeks before 
each Charter Trustee meeting. 

7

Agenda Item 5



4. Since the Charter Trustee meeting held on 17 July 2024, the CWG has met on 24 
July, 5 September and 22 October 2024. 

 

Recommendations of the CWG: 

CT Remit, Twinning, and amended Standing Orders and Handbook  

5. Trustees will recall that the agenda for the CT meeting on 17 July 2024 included a 
motion to end the twinning arrangement between Bournemouth and Netanya, Israel. 
The motion was included on the agenda following King’s Counsel (KC) advice 
procured by the Honorary Clerk that advised that pre-existing twinning arrangements 
were matters that fell under the remit of the Charter Trustees, while any new 
twinning arrangements were to be determined by the prevailing authority (i.e. BCP 
Council). 

6. On the day of the meeting, conflicting advice was received from the KC advising that 
twinning was not a matter for the Charter Trustees, and in addition that, upon review 
of the current CT Standing Orders the Charter Trustee was likely operating outside 
of its remit. The motion was therefore removed from the agenda, and further advice 
was sought from the KC regarding twinning and Charter Trustee remit.  

7. The advice regarding remit had similar implications for the Charter Trustees of 
Poole, and a similar review process was therefore undertaken for that body. 

8. Throughout this review process, the Bournemouth CWG met regularly and was kept 
informed of progress, and at the meeting on 22 October 2024, the Honorary Clerk 
confirmed the final position in respect of the advice received from the KC. 

9. The CWG was informed that, in the opinion of the KC, the Charter Trustees’ basic 
legislative remit was “very limited, and related to ceremonial and historical matters 
only.” 

 
10. CT functions are therefore limited to: 

 Appointing a Charter Mayor and Deputy Charter Mayor 

 Ensuring the safe custody of the Charter of Incorporation; and  

 Acquiring, holding, administering, maintaining and improving historic property of a 
ceremonial nature. 

 
11. Any functions currently being undertaken by the Charter Trustees that are outside of 

this very limited remit, such as the undertaking of Remembrance Sunday events or 
Mayor’s Awards, are therefore not permissible and are to be stopped with immediate 
effect. (For the avoidance of doubt, the Remembrance events in Bournemouth and 
Poole for 2024 were underwritten by BCP Council). 

 
12. This also includes matters relating to twinning which, as per the above, fall outside 

of the remit of the Charter Trustees. In addition, the KC considered that the motion 
was deemed to be political, when the CT is to be apolitical. Determination of 
twinning matters is a matter for BCP Council by way of a resolution. 

 
13. The CT Standing Orders and Handbook therefore require minor amendment to 

better reflect this advice. At the same time, it was felt this was an opportunity to tidy 

8



up the Standing Orders and Handbook to clarify certain matters following lessons 
learned since the CT was formed in 2019, (e.g. clarity on the order of precedence or 
the mechanism by which a Trustee may be removed). 

 
14. These amended Standing Orders and Handbook were presented to the CWG at its 

meeting on 22 October 2024, and can be found appended to this report under 
Appendices A-D. The CWG accepted the advice as provided and recommends that 
the amended Standing Orders and Handbook be approved.  

 
It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
Following acceptance of legal advice regarding the remit of the Charter Trustees, that 
the proposed amendments to the Standing orders and Handbook be approved. 

 

Summary of financial implications 

15. There are no financial implications arising from this report and the recommendations 
before the Charter Trustees. A reduced remit will be reflected in the forthcoming 
budget for 2025/26. 

Summary of legal implications 

16. The roles and responsibilities of the Charter Trustees is defined in legislation, 
standing orders and the handbook. The issues raised in this report are in 
accordance with these provisions. 

Summary of human resources implications 

17. There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 

Su
[...]
ARTER TRUSTEES AT COMMITTEE AND WORKING 

GROUP MEETINGS 9 
23 AMENDMENTS TO STANDING ORDERS 10 
24 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 10 
25 INTERPRETATION OF STANDING ORDERS 10 
26 STANDING ORDERS TO BE GIVEN TO CHARTER TRUSTEES 10 

12



4 | P a g e 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
(a) These Standing Orders are to be read in conjunction with the relevant 

sections of the Local Government Act 1972, with particular reference to 
the remit of Charter Trustees. These functions are limited to: 

• Appointing a Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

• Ensuring the safe custody of the Charter of Incorporation; and 

• Acquiring, holding, administering, maintaining and improving 
historic property of a ceremonial nature. 

• Dealing with any business expressly reserved by statute to be 
done . 

All events undertaken by the  Charter Mayor’s office should have as a 
guiding principle the promoting awareness of the Charter Trustees 
and the on or enhancement of the Charter Mayoralty. 

(b) Charter Trustees are reminded that their membership of the Charter 
Trustee body is based upon them being members of Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Council, representing the relevant wards as 
defined in The Local Government (Structural and Boundary Changes) 
(Supplementary Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 
2019 (S.I. 2019/615). The Councillors Code of Conduct, therefore, 
applies to all Charter Trustee business. 

(b)(c) These Standing Orders are minimal, and it is assumed throughout 
that Charter Trustees will be guided by their knowledge of the conduct 
of public affairs. 

 
2 MEETINGS OF THE CHARTER TRUSTEES 

(a) The Annual General Meeting of the Charter Trustees shall be held within 
21 days of the Annual Meeting of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
Council. The meeting shall be held at such a time and place as the 
Charter Trustees may determine. 

(b) Including the Annual General Meeting, no less than two meetings shall be 
held each year to conduct the general business of the Chart
[...]
tions of the Local Government Act 1972, with particular reference to 
the remit of Charter Trustees. These functions are limited to: 

 Appointing a Charter Mayor and Deputy Charter Mayor 

 Ensuring the safe custody of the Charter of Incorporation; and 

 Acquiring, holding, administering, maintaining and improving 

historic property of a ceremonial nature. 

Dealing with any business expressly reserved by statute to be done.All 
events undertaken by the  Charter Mayor’s office should have as a 

guiding principle the promoting awareness of the Charter Trustees 
and the  Charter Mayoralty. 

(b) Charter Trustees are reminded that their membership of the Charter 

Trustee body is based upon them being members of Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Council, representing the relevant wards as 

defined in The Local Government (Structural and Boundary Changes) 
(Supplementary Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 
2019 (S.I. 2019/615). The Councillors Code of Conduct, therefore, 

applies to all Charter Trustee business. 

(c) These Standing Orders are minimal, and it is assumed throughout that 

Charter Trustees will be guided by their knowledge of the conduct of 
public affairs. 

 
2 MEETINGS OF THE CHARTER TRUSTEES 

(a) The Annual General Meeting of the Charter Trustees shall be held within 
21 days of the Annual Meeting of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council. The meeting shall be held at such a time and place as the 
Charter Trustees may determine. 

(b) Including the Annual General Meeting, no less than two meetings shall be 

held each year to conduct the general business of the Charter Trustees. 
The dates of such meetings to be determined by the Mayor. 

(c) The Mayor may call extra meetings if they consider this necessary. 
Except in an emergency, 5 clear days’ notice will be given. 

 
3 ELECTION OF CHARTER MAYOR AND DEPUTY CHARTER MAYOR 

(a) At the Annual General Meeting, the Charter Trustees shall elect a 
Charter Mayor and Deputy 
[...]
ring, an interesting use is made of the Martlets (the nearest 

similar actual bird is the Sand Martin) which are given in the ancient shield of King 
Edward the Confessor. They are grouped and one added as a variation so that, 
whilst still reminding a Student of Heraldry of the source from which they come, they 

suggest important local features. The sand cliffs of Bournemouth are distinct 
sources of its beauty and the Martlets fitly indicate this. The Azure field may 

express the blue sky, whilst the third quarter below suggests the blue sea beneath, 
an idea which the fish (salmon) moving upon it completes. 

 

The Crest is a pine tree (proper) upon a green mountain (mount vert) with, in front, 
four English roses, the whole being on a wreath of the colours - gold and blue (Or 

and Azure). The pine tree on the green mountain may be taken as indicating the 
salubrity of the climate, and the rose is not only a Royal Emblem of Hampshire (in 
which County Bournemouth was originally situated) but, as the queen of flowers, it 

67



18 | P a ge    

emphasises the motto “for beauty and salubrity”. The Crest and motto therefore 
combine to state the claims of Bournemouth upon the British public as a resort for 

health and pleasure. 
 
 

Bournemouth Charter Trustee Flag 
 

 

68



19 | P a ge    

Civic team - Contacts 

If you wish to contact a member of the Civic Team please use the methods below: 

T: 01202 118899 

E: mayorofbournemouth@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
- amended October 2024 

69

mailto:mayorofbournemouth@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

70



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR 
BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Report subject  Finance Update November 2024 

Meeting date  4 December 2024 

Status  Public 

Executive summary  The forecast for the 2024/25 financial year is that the Charter 
Trustees of Bournemouth will underspend against the budget set. 
This is due to spend to date and planned activity for the rest of the 
year being lower than originally envisaged. The forecast 
underspend for the year is £6,464. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Charter Trustees note the in-year budget position for 
2024/25 and other finance updates set out in the report. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To inform the Charter Trustees of the budget position for the  

current financial year 

Report Authors Matthew Filmer, Assistant Chief Financial Officer BCP Council 

 01202 128503  

 matthew.filmer@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
Ti t l e:   

Budget forecast position 2024/25 

1. The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth approved the 2024/25 budget at their 

meeting of 22 January 2024. Agreed total expenditure was £172,836 which will 

be funded from the council tax precept of £148,091, reserve contribution of 

£23,645 and £1,100 from investment and contributions income.  

2. Appendix A of this report provides a detailed breakdown of the agreed budgets 

and the latest financial forecast for 2024/25 against budget headings. The 

current forecast is that budgets will be underspent at the year-end because of 

spend to date and planned activity for the rest of year will be less than previously 

expected. This will create a forecast underspend of £6,464 which is the 

difference between forecast drawdown of reserves and what was budgeted for.  

3. The reserves of the Charter Trustee of Bournemouth are forecasted to decrease 

to a closing position of £86,396. 

 

71

Agenda Item 6

mailto:matthew.filmer@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

Budget Workshop  

4. In January 2025 the Charter Trustees will meet to set the 2025/26 budget and 

agree the council tax precept to fund it.  

5. To facilitate the budget setting process for next year a budget workshop was 

held in November 2024. The workshop looked to provide clarity and direction for 

the following budget areas: 

a) Update on the in-year budget position to inform the levels of budget required 

for 2025/26; 

b) Discussion around what activities the charter trustees can carry out following 

receipt of legal advice 

b) The Charter Trustee’s ambitions with regards to precept levels and therefore 

implications for council tax; 

c) Review of the tax base for the Charter Trustees of Bournemouth 

d) Review of recharges made to the Charter Trustees. This would include 

agreeing a charge for the use of the vehicles from BCP Council.  

e) An appropriate level of reserves for the Charter Trustees to maintain. 

Summary of finance Implications  

6. As detailed in the report. 

Summary of legal Implications  

7. None 

Summary of human resources implications 

8. None 

Summary of sustainability impact 

9. None 

Summary of equality impact 

10. None 

Summary of risk impact 

11. The monitoring of the in-year budget position and early engagement on the 

2024/25 budget setting process minimise the risks that budgets are insufficient 

to meet expenditure, or that in-year overspends occur. 

Appendices 

Appendix A – November Budget Forecast 

 

72



APPENDIX A

2024/25 2024/25

Budget Forecast

Expenditure

Civic Budget

Hospitality   6,000 4,637

Civic Regalia 4,500 4,500

Travel and Subsistence 100 20

Training & Conferences 200 0

Out of Pocket Expenses 1,000 394

Photography 500 250

Flowers 300 70

Civic Events

Mayor-Making 2,000 2,143

Remembrance Sunday Parade & Service 10,000 0

Civic Service 2,000 0

Civic Awards 2,000 1,028

War Commemorations - D-day 5,000 5,774

Premises

Room & Premises rental 18,512 18,512

Staffing Recharges

Salaries, LGPS Pensions & National Insurance 107,046 104,575

0

Administration and Running Costs

Postage 100 0

Printing & Photocopying 50 166

Stationery 150 0

Subscriptions - Organisations 150 150

Supplies and Services

Uniform and Clothing 200 249

Insurance 640 640

External Auditors 400 400

Internal audit 1,750 1,750

Accountancy 3,888 3,888

IT Provision 1,600 1,600

Communication and Promotions 400 400

Telephone 50 50

Laundry (dry-cleaning of Parlour laundry, uniforms, robes) 200 200

Legal Advice 0 11,925

Transport

Use of Vehicles 2,700 2,700

Fuel 1,000 1,000

Vehicle Hire 400 200

Total Expenditure 172,836 167,220

Income & Reserves

Council Tax Precept (148,091) (148,091)

Investment Income (800) (800)

Contribution to / (from) Reserves (23,645) (17,181)

Mayor Making Contributions (300) (1,148)

Total Income & Reserves (172,836) (167,220)

Net Position 0 (0)

Opening Balance (103,577) (103,577)

In year movement 23,645 17,181

Closing Balance (79,932) (86,396)

Description of expenditure and income

The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth - Budget Monitoring 

November 2024

73



This page is intentionally left blank

74


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising
	5 Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group
	Appendix A - Bournemouth Charter Trustee Standing Orders - tracked changes
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 MEETINGS OF THE CHARTER TRUSTEES
	4 APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS
	5 APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY OFFICERS
	6 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE IN PROCESSION
	7 CHAIRMAN
	8 ATTENDANCE
	9 QUORUM
	11 ORDER OF BUSINESS AT ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
	12 ORDER OF BUSINESS AT OTHER MEETINGS
	13 SPECIAL MEETINGS
	14 CONDUCT OF A MEETING
	15 MOTIONS AFFECTING MEMBERS OF STAFF
	16 DISORDERLY CONDUCT
	17 VOTING ON APPOINTMENTS
	18 RECORD OF ATTENDANCES
	19 CANVASSING OF AND RECOMMENDATIONS BY CHARTER TRUSTEES
	20 RELATIVES OF CHARTER TRUSTEES OR OFFICERS
	21 AUTHENTICATION OF DOCUMENTS
	22 APPOINTMENTS OF COMMITTEES / WORKING GROUPS
	23 ATTENDANCE OF CHARTER TRUSTEES AT COMMITTEE AND WORKING GROUP MEETINGS
	24 AMENDMENTS TO STANDING ORDERS
	25 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS
	26 INTERPRETATION OF STANDING ORDERS
	27 STANDING ORDERS TO BE GIVEN TO CHARTER TRUSTEES

	Appendix B - Standing Orders (clean)
	Appendix C - Bournemouth CT Handbook - tracked changes
	The Charter Trustees
	Background
	Purpose
	The Charter Trustee Regulations 2009

	Membership and Political N

Minutes of the meeting

Present:

12.

13.

14.

15.

—-1-
THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
Minutes of the Meeting held on 04 December 2024 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Clir G Farquhar — Mayor
Clir A Filer — Deputy Mayor

ClIr A Filer (Deputy Mayor), Clir S Armstrong, Clir S Bartlett,
Clir P Broadhead, Clir D Brown, ClIr R Burton, Clir P Canavan,
Clir S Carr-Brown, Clir E Connolly, Clir D d'Orton-Gibson,
Clir M Dower, Clir J Edwards, Clir M Gillett, Clir R Herrett,
ClIr A Keddie, ClIr G Matrtin, Clir J Martin, Clir A-M Moriarty,
Clir L Northover, Clir K Rampton, Cllir J Salmon, ClIr T Slade and
Clir L Williams
Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews, Beesley, O
Brown, Challinor, Farr, Hanna, Rigby, K Salmon, and Wilson.

Declarations of Interests

None.

Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 be
agreed as a correct record.

Charter Mayor's Communications

The Mayor provided an update on his activities since the previous meeting,
highlighting attendance at 63 engagements, including:

Scout camp

100t birthday celebrations

Beating of the retreat at the Air Festival

Opening of charity shops

Graduations at various schools and universities

Remembrance events

Funerals for former Mayor Bob Chapman and ClIr Brian Castle.

it was noted that the Mayor’s rescue dog Billy had accompanied the Mayor
to many events and was to be considered his companion consort for the
Mayoral Year.



16.

—2_
THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
04 December 2024

Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group

The Chair of the Civic Working Group, Councillor Wiliams, presented a
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of
which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The report summarised the issues discussed at the Civic Working Group
(CWG) meetings held since the last Charter Trustee meeting in July,
focussing on work undertaken following receipt of specialist King’s Counsel
(KC) advice on the remit of the Bournemouth Charter Trustees (CT),
including matters relating to twinning.

The specialist advice received had confirmed that the remit of the Charter
Trustees was limited to:

e Appointing a Charter Mayor and Deputy Charter Mayor;

e Ensuring the safe custody of the Charter of Incorporation; and

e Acquiring, holding, administering, maintaining and improving historic
property of a ceremonial nature.

As a result, the Standing Orders and Handbook were proposed to be
amended to better reflect this advice. At the same time, it was felt that that
there was an opportunity to tidy up the Standing Orders to clarify certain
matters (such as the mechanism by which Charter Trustees could be
removed, as set out in law.) The proposed amendments were set out in the
report’'s appendices A-D and were recommended for approval.

Some Trustees raised concerns over a lack of clarity on which proposed
changes were resulting from KC advice and which were ‘tidying up’ or
additions for clarity. Some Trustees felt that they were unable to agree the
proposed changes without first seeing the KC advice.

Honorary Clerk confirmed that the proposed changes resulting from the KC
advice were mostly in section 1, with the amended Handbook reflecting
those updates.

The Honorary Clerk and Mayor reminded Trustees that they had delegated
authority to the CWG to review such matters and make recommendations
accordingly. It was confirmed that the CWG had carefully considered the
KC advice as supported by officers and while the request to see the KC
advice was noted, the advice was protected by legal privilege and so could
not be shared (though the honorary Clerk did provide some detail).
Trustees were advised that the report of the CWG accurately reflected the
KC advice and was sufficiently detailed to allow Trustees to determine the
recommendations before them.

In response to a query on the strictness of the CT remit and the potential for
the CT to take on tasks from the principal authority, Trustees were advised
that the advice from the KC was that certain tasks or events previously
managed by the CT, such as Remembrance events, were outside of its the
remit. As a result, 2024 Remembrance events in Bournemouth and Poole



17.

—-3-=
THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
04 December 2024

had been undertaken and paid for by BCP Council, with the Bournemouth
and Poole Mayors invited to lead their respective events.

Trustees were reminded that the CT was funded by the Council Tax
precept, with that money to be used for CT functions only. Were this money
to be used for matters deemed outside of remit, the CT could be subject to
a legal challenge.

The recommendations as set out in the report were moved and seconded.

In response to ongoing discussion it was moved that the question be put.
This was seconded and agreed by a majority.

Trustees accordingly moved to the vote and it was:
RESOLVED: that
Following acceptance of legal advice regarding the remit of the Charter

Trustees, that the proposed amendments to the Standing orders and
Handbook be approved.

Voting: 18 F: 2 Ag (3 abstentions)
Councillor Northover left the meeting at 18:52.

Finance Update November 2024

The Responsible Financial Officer presented a report, a copy of which had
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix
'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

Trustees were advised that the forecast for the 2024/25 financial year was
that the Charter Trustees of Bournemouth would underspend against the
budget set. This was due to a lower that forecast spend to date on
hospitality and events (such as Remembrance) and planned activity for the
rest of the year being lower than originally envisaged. The forecast
underspend for the year was £6,464.

Regarding the legal advice procured from King’s Counsel (KC) it was
confirmed that this was approximately £25k, to be shared evenly between
the Charter Trustees of Bournemouth and Poole.

Reserves of just over £17k were being used to support the 2024/25 budget,
with reserves forecast to decrease to a closing position of c. £86k.

Trustees were advised that a workshop on the budget for 2025/26 had
been held in the previous week which had reviewed charges, the
implications of the legal advice on the future budget, precept and Council
Tax ahead of the budget setting meeting in early 2025.

The external audit for 2023/24 accounts had been completed with no
issues. This was available to view on the Trustee website.



—4-
THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH
04 December 2024

Trustees queried whether the KC legal costs were to be recharged from
BCP Council and whether there was a charge for the initial incorrect advice
received. In response, it was confirmed that the advice had been procured
and paid for by BCP Council, with the costs to then be invoiced to the CT.
There was no information available regarding whether the Council had
been charged for incorrect advice.

Trustees queried the purpose of the £4.5k on civic regalia. This was
confirmed to be for the procurement and upkeep of regalia. It was
confirmed that officers were required to obtain 3 separate quotes for any
spend over. £500.

RESOLVED that:
The Charter Trustees note the in-year budget position for 2024/25 and
other finance updates set out in the report.

Voting: Nem. Con.

The meeting ended at 7.12 pm
MAYOR



